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PREFACE

Statistics of prices and indices are one of the main economic statistics that are related to individuals'

daily lives. They provide essential information so that one can recognize the prices movement by

recognizing how indices are structuring these statistics.

The General Authority for Statistics (GaStat) has started issuing the prices and indices bulletins of
cost of living since more than fifty years ago. These bulletins are issued in order to provide data
about consumer prices. the data of prices are collected from sixteen main cities, thirteen of which
represent the administrative regions centers ( Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Buraidah, Dammam, Abha,
Tabuk, Hael, Ar'ar, Jazan, Najran, Bahah, Skaka) in addition to three more cities ( Jeddah, Taif, Hofuf)

. the data are collected depending on the consumer basket components such as the commodities
and services extracted from the household expenditure and income survey 2007 in order to provide
monthly data and a time series of cost of living index data in order to be able to compare and

recognize the prices progress through time.

GaStat is trying to make all its programs up to date by checking the consumer basket components
and updating the sources of commodities and services sales. It also makes a thorough update to the
cost of living index program considering the framework, consumer basket components, methodology,
the style of field and office work, and indices calculation. Based on this, the new commodities

basket has reached (476) commodities and services.

Itis a pleasure to GaStat to present this bulletin ,with its new identity, to researchers, planers,
research centers, and all those who are interested in economic affairs. We hope that the regularly
provided data can help them. The authority will keep improving this work considering all
beneficiaries suggestions. The statistical data can be reached through the authority website (www.

stats.gov.sa) .

General Authority for Statistics
Prices and indices Statistics
Fax: (4014138 # 1196)

P.0. 3735 Rivadh 11481

€-mail : Info @ stats.gov.sa
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Chapter One:
Introduction

The General Authority for Statistics collects data on consumer prices in order

to compose its indices to identify the extent of the change in the cost of living.

Because of the great importance of these data, an integrated system covering

all aspects in terms of selection of commodities and services, methods of prices

collection and verification, indices calculation and the selection of sources and

geographical distribution has been developed. The consumer basket is the

actual group of goods and services that are monitored through the Household

Expenditure and Income survey. The relative distribution of the expenditure of

services and goods within the consumer basket is being extracted in order to be

the main pillar in the indices calculation.

1 - Objectives of the Cost of Living
indices program:

Prices surveys are generally designed to provide
data on consumer prices for commodities and
services included in the consumer basket, and
data on Cost of Living indices within a time
series of data.

Indices of the Cost of Living are usually used
as follows:

* A statistical method to measure the changes
in the prices of commodities and services
purchased by the consumer from time to time.

e Widely used as an indicator for accurate
measurement of inflation trends and recession.

e Relied upon in statistical and economic
analysis of price movements and its forecasts
during different periods of time.

* A measure of the changes in the purchasing
power of the currency.

e|s also used in the areas of national accounts
to derive estimates of fixed price.

2 - The development of the cost of living
indices:

The methodology has been developed in
line with international recommendations in
order to increase the quality of data and the
representation of the movement of price
changes. In which, a set of practical measures
on new program has been introduced in order
to enhance the Authority's overall approach
in general, which is to increase the quality of
statistical output.

Things that
consideration:

have been taken into




e Broader representation of a range of
commodities and services components of the
consumer basket, by increasing the sample size
commensurate with the size of commodities
and services that showed an relative
importance equal to the statistical level 0.03%
or greater. Accordingly, the chosen items in the
new basket reached (4/6) terms compared to
(406) terms in the previous basket. In addition,
the number of terms for the rental unit types
included in the survey has been increased to
include four types of units (villa, a floor in a
villa, apartment, old house).

e Distribution of prices per term for four
weeks 1o insure the temporal coverage of the
movement of prices fluctuations throughout
the month.

e The use of more accurate mathematical
methods in the calculation of index's equations
and processors. Inaddition, using the geometric
mean of prices as a alternative to the
arithmetical mean, which would be consistent
with the new international recommendations
on the calculation of prices’ index.

* More reliance on processors and automatic
examination of data to ensure accuracy, reduce
time and avoidance of manual processors.

e The use of a set of mathematical
equations for the processors of quality
changes, disappearance of classification,
Seasonableness,  prices  disappearance...,
etc. according to the latest international
recommendations and statistical theories used
in this field.

*The development of the software used.

*The use of handheld devices by taking the
coordinates of latitude and longitude for all
points of sale and rental units by the devices
(GPS) to be used for quick access to points of
sale in addition to follow-up, audit and data
quality.

* Prepare a revised series of the cost of living
indices in the light of the changes in the base
year.
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Chapter Two:

Methodology and data quality

1 - Commodities basket selection

In the light of studying the household
expenditure and income survey 2007 ' final
results, the terms ,which compose the new
commodities and services basket and the cost
of living index, have been selected. The way
of representing the commodities and services
composing the consumer basket has been
taken into consideration. The sample size has
been increased to be compatible with the
commodities and services size which shows
arelative significance equal to the statistical
level 0.03% or more. The other terms, with
the same relative significance but never
reached the statistical level value, have been
also considered. They have been distributed
among similar terms. The total number of
selected terms reached 476 commodities and
services. The number of rental units terms has
been increased to cover four types of units
(Villa, a floor in a villa, apartment, old house)

. the commodities and services composing
the consumer basket are divided into many
main divisions, sub-groups, chapters, and
terms. The classification has been done using
the international classification of individual
consumption by purpose COICOP.,

2 - Sale points sample and rental units
selection

*The sale points and rental units ,from which
the prices of commodities and services are
collected, have been selected in a way that
geographically covers all Saudi administrative
regions. The results of establishments census
researchhelpedinselecting the establishments
and sale points. Furthermore, the general
framework of the population and housing
census helped in determining the rented unites
which have been elaborated to include ( Villa, a
floor in a villa, apartment, and old house)

*Sale points have been distributed according
to the number of shops, which are available in
the framework, in the whole city.

efocusing on the specialized shops in any
commodity or service.

Considering the market type in which the shop
is located, as well as the relative distribution of
selected sale points.

*Referring to the type of shop inside the city
while considering:

- Table of shopping percentages taken from
the results of the household expenditure
and income survey 2007, this must be taken
into consideration when selecting the sample
of terms or commoditiessample Of items or
commodities.
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-Linking shopping percentages with the shop
type.

eThe relative distribution of sale points
by commercial activity of each shop, retalil,
services, and others.,

*Giving the priority to the biggest size
of workers in the sale point to guarantee
continuity.

*Using the shadow sample (alternative sample)
in case the original sale point is not available.

3-Prices data collection

The data of prices are collected by conducting
interviews. A group of trained researchers
conduct the interviews in the selected sale
points and rental units. The address of each
resource has been clarified to facilitate the
researchers mission. In each city, the sources
have been distributed in a way that covers all
available commodities and services.

4 - Data entry

The data are entered after being collected.
Many data entry programs have been prepared.

The data entry process can be done through:

-Directentry of collected databy using available
computers in the authority head office and its
branches.

-Exchanging data by using palm devices.

5 - Data auditing and processing

A group of automatic data correcting, revising,
and processing rules are used according to
special analysis symbols determined by the
researcher and field supervisor of each process.
The data revision process goes through many
stages starting from the data collection stage.
Then, the initial and automatic revision of
entered data, after that, the analytical central
revision. Finally, data and tables revision.
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6 - Base year survey 2007 which covered all regions
of Saudi Arabia. The commodity relative
significance is defined as the ratio of
expenditure ona commodity or a service to
the whole expenditure on all commodities
and services inside the consumer basket.

The cost of living indices base year has been
pproved and modified starting from 1999 until
2007/, in which the household expenditure
and income survey has been conducted.

7-Commodities and services relative
significance ( weights)

The commodities and services relative
significance has been calculated based on the
results of household expenditure and income

The following table demonstrates the main divisions relative significance
inside consumer basket

The main divisions relative significance

General Index 100.00
Food and Beverages 1.7
Tobacco 0.5
Colthing and Footwear 84

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other Fuel 20,5

Furnishings, Household Equipments, and Rou- 9.1
tine Household Maintenance

Health 2.6
Transport 104
Communication 81
Recreation and Culture 3.5
Education 2.7
Restaurants and Hotels 5.7
Miscellaneous Goods and Services 6.8
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8 - Prices index calculation:

Once all stages through which data passes
are done, the cost of living index is extracted
generally and in details. Laspeyres method has
been approved in calculating the index number.
This method uses the prices Geometric mean
that can be calculated as follows:

= xHPi,j

117z,
j J

Where:

Pi, J: prices X the period X the source j

x: the number of outlets

The Laspeyres equation comes in the
following formula:

Index number =

i I)OaQOa
- O,a Z})OaQOa

Where:

Pi, a: geometric mean of the commodity price a
during the month i

PO, a: geometric mean of the commodity price
a during the base year o

QO0, a: the term quantities a during the base
year o (the term weight)

10
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9-Publishing dates

Cost of living index data are published in a monthly
basis which is compatible with the publishing
standard recommendations. Thus, beneficiaries of
indices data can obtain these data on time. The
publishing programs and tables have been revised
so that they can result in satisfying outcomes. The
publishing is done through printed bulletins, CDs,
and the authority website.

10-Data quality

To guarantee having the highest level of data
accuracy and quality, an electronic program for
data quantitative quality has been prepared in
order to overcome any possible mistake, in addition
to many procedures set by the prices and indices
statistics department. This has been taken into
account when preparing studies, designing the
sample of sale points and rental units, and the
procedures of theoretical and practical training of
all field workers, in addition to selecting a group of
qualified researchers from all the cities included in
the program.

-The most important taken actions are:

-Constant follow up of researchers performance by
making field visits, and comparing the commodities
prices that are selected randomly.

- Studying the received reports and replying to any
enquiry directly.

- Checking the quality of data entry programs,
revising data, and processing them.

- Setting automatic auditing, revising, processing,
and publishing rules, so that mistakes can be
identified, corrected, and processed.

- Checking the quality of index calculation programs,
and making periodical tests and comparisons.

- Procedures of  processors of commodity
disappearing and sources changing.

11
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Highlights of cost of living Index Movement (Sep 2016)

Monthly change

The cost of living index for Sep. 2016 Was (137.9) , showing no change over the index of Aug. 2016 despite changein

its component indecies, which were as follow

® Increase Percentages

Change
Section
Percentage
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 0.7%
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 0.3%
COMMUNICATION 0.2%
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD 0.1%

EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

® Decrease Percentages

Section

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
RECREATION AND CULTURE

TRANSPORT

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND OTHER
FUELS

HEALTH

monthly relative change of main sections during the month of

0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0.0
-0.2
-0.4
-0.6
-0.8
-1.0

-1.2

Il FOOD AND BEVERAGES

September 2016 compared to Aug 2016

0.7

-0.2

TOBACCO

W CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR W HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS

M FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE W HEALTH

Il TRANSPORT

Il COMMUNICATION

W RECREATION AND CULTURE W EDUCATION

W RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

Change

Percentage

-1.0%
-0.7%
-0.4%

-0.2%

-0.1%

-0.1%

13
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® Unchanged Sections
1-TOBACCO

2- EDUCATION

2-Annual Change

General index of the cost of living index for the month of September 2016, compared to his counterpart from the

previous year, up( 3.0%) rate. This was the result of the following changes :

® Increase Percentages:

Section Change Annual changes relative to the main sections through
Percentage september 2016 compared to september2015
TOBACCO 20.5% 25.0
20.5
TRANSPORT 7.8% 20.0
) 1
" "
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 15.0 .:|||||:-
6.7%
AND OTHER FUELS
10.0
7.8
HEALTH e &7 s
5.4
5.0 3% 20
EDUCATION 5.49% 2.3 13 d
0.0
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR s o ||
-1.3 : 1.5
-5.0
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES 2.4% W FOOD AND BEVERAGES TOBACCO
FURNISHINGS HOUSEHOLD W CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR W HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
' 2.3%
EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE ° W FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE W HEALTH
COMMUNICATION 13% B TRANSPORT B COMMUNICATION
W RECREATION AND CULTURE EDUCATION
Il RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
® Decrease Percentages
Section Change
Percentage
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 15%
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 13%
RECREATION AND CULTURE 01%

14
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| Table 1- (1) (1)-1 g2 |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent paill Cuig dduooll aalail aunbdll ola;ill
Changes For Main Divisions il olwdill

I 17T o o il Gy
Percent Change to
SEP 2016 From

ar—wbdll pL_gjill
Index Numbers

poins  gubwél aig  poiw  gubweél aig  poiw

Divisions SEP  AUG JUN SEP  AUG JUN SEP @lailll olwii
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

General Index 1379 1379 138 1339 0.0 -0.1 3.0 plall (uuldll adyl

FOOD AND BEVERAGES 147.1 1466 1469 1491 03 01 -1.3 aibigpitallg aaclll

TOBACCO 199.8 1998 1998 1658 0.0 0.0 205 guill

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 1143 1135 1155 1104 07 -1.0 3.5 dinllg yuwlloll

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY,GASAND ~ 177.4 1775 1768 1663 -01 03 6.7 agagll clgiig jlallg clypallg abiallg GAuwll :::||||:::
OTHER FUELS wpll -..:,m,:..-
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTAND 135  134.8 1351 132 01 -01 23 giiling Jjiall ciljigaig Cuili i
MAINTENANCE

HEALTH 123.6 1237 1236 1161 -0.1 0.0 6.5 danll

TRANSPORT 1221 1224 123 1133 -02 -07 7.8 Jaill
COMMUNICATION 96 958 96 948 02 00 13 Gl

RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.3 1198 119 1194 -04 03 -0.1 aaléillg agjill

EDUCATION 1226 1226 1226 1163 00 00 54 pulaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125 1259 1272 1269 -07 -1.7 ~-15 @aliallg aclhall
MISCELLANEQUS GOODS AND SERVICES 125 1263 1241 1221 -1.0 07 24 édcgiiall ciloaallg glul
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‘ Table 2 - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

ar—wbidll pl__g)ill

Index Numbers

poinn  gubwél  aiigy

SEP

AUG

IUN

(1)- 2 dgax ‘

poill Cuuig dinooll dalail duubdll pld)ill

wdl M- 171 poive  go poill duui
Percent Change to
SEP 2016 From

Gileganollg plwdill

Glailll ailcgoaog pluwii

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND
OTHER FUELS
RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND
MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

2016

147.1
149.0
125.7
199.8
199.8
114.3
115.5
106.9
177.4

188.8
139.6
222.8
113.5
135.0

114.6
136.6
123.3
127.6
133.0
171.1
123.6
114.4
122.8
141.7
122.1
91.8

145.2
163.8
96.0

99.2

79.0

99.7

119.3
74.8

148.0
122.5
119.6
102.4
153.3

2016 2016
137.9 137.9 138.0

146.6
148.4
125.1
199.8
199.8
113.5
114.6
106.3
177.5

189.1
138.1
222.8
113.5
134.8

113.8
136.3
124.4
127.6
131.6
171.0
123.7
114.5
122.8
141.7
122.4
92.2

145.5
164.0
95.8

99.2

77.7

99.7

119.8
75.1

147.7
122.6
121.9
102.7
153.3

146.9
148.8
124.6
199.8
199.8
115.5
116.3
109.7
176.8

188.2
137.7
222.7
113.4
135.1

115.1
137.5
124.8
127.2
130.5
169.9
123.6
114.9
122.7
140.5
123.0
94.9
144.9
159.9
96.0
99.2
79.0
99.7
119.0
74.8
150.4
119.5
120.1
103.2
154.5

poiny  gubwéi aigy  paiuw
SEP AUG JUN SEP
2015 2016 2016 2015
1339 0.0 -0.1 3.0
149.1 0.3 0.1 -1.3
151.1 0.4 0.1 -1.4
126.2 0.5 0.9 -0.4
165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5
165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5
110.4 0.7 -1.0 3.5
111.2 0.8 -0.7 3.9
104.8 0.6 -2.6 2.0
166.3 -0.1 0.3 6.7
184.2 -0.2 0.3 2.5
138.4 1.1 1.4 0.9
93.6 0.0 0.0 138.0
101.3 0.0 0.1 12.0
132.0 0.1 -0.1 2.3
111.4 0.7 -0.4 2.9
132.9 0.2 -0.7 2.8
123.9 -0.9 -1.2 -0.5

125.7 0.0 0.3 1.5
125.5 1.1 1.9 6.0
166.5 0.1 0.7 2.8

116.1 -0.1 0.0 6.5
110.0 -0.1 -0.4 4.0
117.3 0.0 0.1 4.7
124.7 0.0 0.9 13.6
113.3 -0.2 -0.7 7.8
99.6 -0.4 -3.3 -7.8
118.9 -0.2 0.2 22.1
154.4 -0.1 2.4 6.1
94.8 0.2 0.0 1.3
99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
71.9 1.7 0.0 9.9
99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
119.4 -0.4 0.3 -0.1
79.1 -0.4 0.0 -5.4
147.8 0.2 -1.6 0.1
122.1 -0.1 2.5 0.3
118.5 -1.9 -0.4 0.9
103.1 -0.3 -0.8 -0.7
152.0 0.0 -0.8 0.9

plall (uulill pégl
Glgpitallg &aclll
ayacll]

Glgpirall

Quill

Quill

&anlllg guwlloll
uwllall

aandll

¢lgilg jlallg cbygallg abollg Gawll
il agdgll

Gauwll

Gauwoll allblg dailio

Gauoll dlniall ¢iloaallg alall
@bl agégll ¢lgilg jlallg clygall
lpiikng Jjioll Wiljpaig Cuily

alauwllg Gliil

dyjioll Gilaguuioll

aljioll ajgail

&ajio culgal

adyallg Jjioll djgaig wilgal
Jjioll dgilnl ciloadg gl

anll

aubll cilanallg djgalllg cilxiiall
wwpall Giloas

Gladiuell Gloaa

Jaill

GlSyoll Gilyide

anaddl Jaill alago Jyodi

daill aloas

cllaill

&y Gload

wublag waila djgal

wuslallg wailgll Gloas

aalaillg agyill

pgnillg &ynlg &eoull Gilagall
aalaillg aayill danall (sl glul
il aguagill cilagall

aaldig dypsayi Ciloas
auulbyallg cannllg Al
daluullg wilholl vgye
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| Table 2- (2) 2)-2Jg=> |

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions paill Cuig dduooll aalail aunbdll ola;ill
And Groups cilegonollg pluall
Gl T 17 poisw (o poill duui
d—wlidll oLyl Percent Change to
Index Numbers SEP 2016 From
poiw  qubwél aig  poiw  gubwél aig  poiw
Divisions And Groups SEP AUG  IUN SEP AUG JUN  SEP §laill ¢ilegoaog plusi
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015
EDUCATION 1226 122.6 122.6 116.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 puloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 (ulaililg (ilai il Jug Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 129.9 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 hugiollg (ngilid] puleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 qwolall pé (ngilill 20y bo aulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 939 939 93.9 100.7 0.0 0.0 -6.8 lall auloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.0 125.9 127.2 126.9 -0.7  -1.7 -15 @aliallg pelholl
CATERING SERVICE 1243 124.3 125.7 125.3 00 -11 -0.8 Glbagll gadi wload :i|||||i:
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 132.8 141.7 141.9 143.0 6.3 -64 -7.1 aigpaoll gadllg Galiall caloas B
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 125.0 1263 1241 1221 -1.0 07 24 dcgiiall loaallg glatl '
PERSONAL CARE 118.9 119.8 118.2 117.9 -0.8 0.6 0.8 anAdll alioll
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 143.7 144.2 141.6 135.9 -0.3 1.5 5.7 wplll anadll aaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 134.0 134.0 133.0 126.8 0.0 0.8 5.7 dacloix il ciloarll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 168.1 152.0 0.0 0.7 11.4 uolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 102.0 102.0 102.2 104.0 0.0 -0.2  -1.9 apdll adlall aloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 119.1 121.6 118.8 117.8 -2.1 0.3 1.1 wpl aload
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‘ Table 3 - (1)

Cost Of Living Index And Percent
Changes For Divisions, Groups And

Classes

Divisions ,Groups And Classes

ar——wbiall p|_iijiJ|

Index Numbers

poiny  gubuwcl aigy

SEP
2016

AUG

2016 2016

IUN

(1)-3 dgax ‘

poill Cuuig diuoall 8alail duulill old)dll
Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill

il T+ 17 proian o il Gyun
Percent Change to

SEP
2015

SEP 2016 From

Jgnallg cilegoaallg pludi

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

Bread and cereals

Meat and poultry

Fish and seafood

Milk, cheese and eggs

Oils and fats

Fruit and nuts

Vegetables

Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate & sweets
Food products not classified elsewhere

BEVERAGES

Coffee, tea and cocoa

Mineral waters, soft drinks fruit- & veg
TOBACCO

TOBACCO

Tobacco

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

Clothing materials

Garments

Other articles of clothing & accessories
Tailoring , Cleaning & repair of cloths
FOOTWEAR

Shoes and other footwear

Repair and hire of footwear
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

Rentals for housing

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
Materials for the maintenance & of dwelling
Services for the maintenance & of dwelling
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
Water supply

Refuse collection

Sewage collection

ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
Electricity

Gas

Liquid fuels

Solid fuels

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

Furniture and furnishings

Carpets and other floor coverings
Repair of furniture & furnishings
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

Household textiles

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

Major household appliances

Small electric household appliances
Repair of household appliances

137.9
147.1
149.0
1323
156.4
2225
133.2
153.9
133.0
141.7
146.6
1423

125.7
1409
117.1
199.8
199.8
199.8
114.3
115.5
121.7
113.2
123.8
1239
106.9
106.9
103.0
177.4

188.8
188.8
139.6
127.6
158.6
222.8
242.9
160.7
139.6
113.5
114.3
99.9
137.2
1433
135.0

114.6
114.8
113.2
1284
136.6
136.6
123.3
128.3
118.2
117.2

137.9
146.6
1484
132.9
155.4
226.2
133.6
153.8
129.1
140.2
145.8
142.4

125.1
140.0
116.6
199.8
199.8
199.8
1135
114.6
122.0
112.0
123.2
124.6
106.3
106.3
103.5
177.5

189.1
189.1
138.1
126.8
155.9
222.8
242.9
160.7
139.6
113.5
1143
99.9
137.2
142.0
134.8

113.8
1138
113.0
130.0
136.3
136.3
1244
127.9
121.3
116.3

138.0
146.9
148.8
133.6
156.4
220.2
134.0
153.4
130.5
138.1
152.1
143.7

124.6
139.0
116.5
199.8
199.8
199.8
1155
116.3
122.3
113.5
122.0
129.0
109.7
109.8
102.2
176.8

188.2
188.2
137.7
126.4
155.6
222.7
242.8
160.7
139.6
1134
114.3
99.9
1354
141.5
135.1

115.1
1153
113.4
133.3
137.5
137.5
124.8
127.1
123.0
116.4

133.9
149.1
151.1
137.5
157.7
2234
137.9
149.8
128.1
151.6
144.1
1453

126.2
141.4
117.6
165.8
165.8
165.8
1104
111.2
120.4
108.6
119.6
119.0
104.8
104.8
105.5
166.3

184.2
184.2
138.4
126.9
156.6
93.6
84.8
157.1
128.8
101.3
100.0
100.0
105.1
143.0
132.0

1114
110.6
114.4
122.3
1329
132.9
123.9
129.2
119.0
112.3

wubuwéi aigs  poiuw
AUG IUN SEP
2016 2016 2015
0.0 -0.1 3.0
03 01 -1.3
04 01 -14
-05 -1.0 -3.8
06 00 -08
-1.6 10 -0.4
-0.3 -0.6 -3.4
01 03 27
30 19 3.8
11 26 -65
05 -3.6 1.7
-01 -1.0 -2.1
05 09 -04
06 14 -04
04 05 -04
00 0.0 205
00 00 205
00 00 205
07 -1.0 35
08 -07 3.9
-02 -05 1.1
11 -03 4.2
05 15 35
-06 -4.0 4.1
06 -26 20
06 -26 2.0
-05 08 -24
01 03 6.7
02 03 25
02 03 25
11 14 09
06 09 0.6
17 19 13
00 0.0 138.0
00 0.0 1864
00 00 23
00 00 84
00 0.1 120
00 00 143
00 00 -0.1
00 13 305
09 13 0.2
01 -01 23
07 -04 29
09 -04 3.8
02 -02 -1.0
-1.2 -37 5.0
02 -07 28
02 -07 28
-09 -12 -0.5
03 09 -07
-26 -39 -0.7
08 07 44

ololl (uubdll agyll
ilbgpiollg aacill

aacill

wgnllg pall

aalgallg pgalll

1l plabg clowll

Gullg glallg gl

agmallg gyl

GilpuAollg aslgall

Jaall

dibglallg aillghuidlg Juellg (ruyollg Jaull
Alglho (na daino pe ailac wlaiio

ibgpiroll

glslallg (nlidlg dggdll
Glpnollg Gilibyallg duiaooll aloll
Suill

guill

guill

aanlllg gwiall

wwlall

wwiall algo

Gjimlll guwioll

lpiljlguuuaig guwllall go (naialgo
lgaLinlg lpautaiig yuslloll abla
aiandll

oadll tilwgiog @3l

a@anill grolig pulni

clgilg jlallg cbppallg alallg gawll
Gyl agdigl

Gaull jlull

Gaudl

Gauwoll allnlg aibo

Ghuwoll alnlgalgo

Gauwoll alol aload

Gawoll dlniall ¢iloaillg alwoll
alwoll cayylno

ablaill goa

anll capnll

Gl agsgll glgilg jlallg clygall
clygall

jlall

Jilwll agdgll

wnll agigll

lpiikiog Jjiall wligaig il

abauwdlg @il
wliigyaollg GGl

wal anji ayhclg bl
aliigyaollg Gl alo)
adjiall ¢ilguioll
ajioll Glaguiall
adjiall ajpalll

dyo00ll adjiall jgalll
apan ailyps ljio djpai
aljio djgai allol
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| Table 3-(2) 2)-3 g |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent paill Cuig dduooll aalail aunbdll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcgoaollg plwdill
Classes

I T 17 ol G il G
awball pl__d)ill Percent Change to
Index Numbers SEP 2016 From

poiny  yubwél aigy  poiww  yubhwél gy poiuw

e SEP  AUG  IUN SEP AUG [UN  SEP Jgnallg cilcgoaallg plwdi
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2015

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 127.6 127.6 127.2 125.7 0.0 0.3 1.5 duljio Lilgal
household utensils 127.6 127.6 127.2 125.7 0.0 0.3 1.5 dljio cilgalg (ailgl
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 133.0 131.6 130.5 125.5 1.1 1.9 6.0 adyanllg Jjioll djgalg wilgal
Major tools and equipment 1234 123.6 1239 120.5 -0.2 -0.4 24 duiyll wloallg wlgalll
Small tools and miscellaneous accessories 133.7 132.2 131.0 125.8 1.1 2.1 6.3 acgiiall lgildalog dpan ilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 1711 171.0 1699 166.5 0.1 0.7 2.8 djiall &l ciloadg gl
Non-durable household goods 1279 127.6 125.0 122.3 0.2 23 4.6 4000 pé dyljio glu
Domestic & household services 191.5 1914 191.0 187.3 0.1 0.3 2.2 &ypulllg ajioll ciloaall
HEALTH 123.6 123.7 123.6 116.1 -0.1 0.0 6.5 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 114.4 114.5 1149 110.0 -0.1 -0.4 4.0 auhll ¢ilaeollg ﬁj,g;ﬂlg cilaiiall
Pharmaceutical products 118.2 118.3 1194 115.3 -0.1 -1.0 25 dillaynll Gilaiioll )
Other medical products 130.9 129.6 131.3 116.7 1.0 -03 122 il dyb cilaiio :::|||||:::
Therapeutic appliances and equipment 104.6 104.9 104.0 99.4 -0.3 0.6 5.2 anlaoll ¢ilaoollg ajgadl L
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.8 122.8 122.7 117.3 0.0 0.1 4.7 uopall Giload
Medical services 129.5 129.5 130.5 125.0 0.0 -0.8 3.6 aubll ciloall
Dental Services 116.6 116.6 116.3 1114 0.0 0.3 4.7 aliwdll (b @iloas
Paramedical services 123.2 123.2 121.3 114.7 0.0 1.6 74 duhll auir ciloadll
HOSPITAL SERVICES 141.7 141.7 140.5 124.7 0.0 0.9 13.6 Abaidiwall Gload
Hospital services 141.7 141.7 140.5 124.7 0.0 0.9 13.6 Gladiuall Giload
TRANSPORT 122.1 1224 123.0 113.3 -0.2 -0.7 7.8 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 91.8 92.2 94.9 99.6 -0.4 -3.3 -7.8 Gilbbpoll Gljiio
Motor cars 91.6 92.0 94.7 99.5 -0.4 -3.3 -7.9 Gillaw
Motor cycles 111.5 1099 111.8 115.0 1.5 -0.3 -3.0 ayli iy
Bicycles 141.4 142.2 142.0 138.8 -0.6 -0.4 1.9 ailga dGilyja
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 145.2 145.5 144.9 118.9 -0.2 0.2 22.1 anAdll Jaill ailaeo Juoudi
Spare parts for transport equipment 121.7 123.5 1225 126.9 -1.5 -0.7 -4.1 aoAill Jaill ailaeo jué phd
Fuels & lubricants for transport equipment 159.8 159.8 159.8 99.7 0.0 0.0 60.3 anAdll Jdill ailaeol ¢igijg agdg
Maintenance transport equipment 141.0 141.0 140.0 1344 0.0 0.7 4.9 adill Jaill ailaoo alo]
Other services transport equipment 112.0 112.0 110.8 110.1 0.0 1.1 1.7 anadll Jaill alaney (npal aloas
TRANSPORT SERVICES 163.8 164.0 159.9 1544 -0.1 24 6.1 daill Gload
Passenger transport by railway 102.5 102.5 102.5 100.4 0.0 0.0 21 dayanll dauwll el Jdi
Passenger transport by road 141.6 141.6 140.1 134.0 0.0 1.1 5.7 Iy ol Jai
Passenger transport by air 181.2 181.7 175.5 171.0 -0.3 3.2 6.0 Iga clal Jai
Passenger transport by sea 136.8 136.8 136.8 114.4 0.0 0.0 19.6 ndl GJJb ac clayl Jdi
Other purchased transport services 134.5 134.5 133.2 130.7 0.0 1.0 29 Wl aljiie Jdi aloas
COMMUNICATION 96.0 95.8 96.0 94.8 0.2 0.0 1.3 Uil
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 dup Giload
Postal services 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 ypll Giloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 79.0 77.7 79.0 719 1.7 0.0 9.9 wublag waile o}g;l
Telephone and telefax equipment 79.0 77.7 79.0 71.9 1.7 0.0 9.9 wublag ails djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 wublallg ailgll culoas
Telephone and telefax services 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 wublallg wailgll caloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.3 119.8 119.0 1194 -0.4 0.3 -0.1 aalaillg augjyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 748 75.1 74.8 79.1 -0.4 0.0 -5.4 ugnillg dynylg dreowll &ilaoall
Equipment for recording of sound & pictures 84.7 85.0 85.0 94.5 -0.4 -04 -104 djgnllg cagnll Jiawi calaoo
Photo & cinemato & optical instruments 96.3 95.1 96.7 95.4 1.3 -0.4 0.9 aynyl wlgalllg pgnill cilaeo
Information processing equipment 59.7 59.9 60.4 63.5 -0.3 -1.2 -6.0 wlill alloo djgal
Recording media 126.3 1274 121.2 115.9 -0.9 4.2 9.0 diouill Jilbug
Repair of audio, photo & info.equipment 96.4 96.4 95.1 92.7 0.0 1.4 4.0 ngnillg aynillg deauwll Gilaooll Jln)
lilll dalloog
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 148.0 147.7 150.4 147.8 0.2 -1.6 0.1 aaldaillg awapill Gaoall (Ul gluwdl
Major durables for outdoor recreation 137.0 118.5 118.7 124.8 15.6 15.4 9.8 awajill daoollg (d Ul duuiyll dpoeall glull
glbll clggll
Musical Instruments and major durables for 119.0 119.0 120.4 126.4 0.0 -1.2 -5.9 éuugil dpo0all Gilanollg wﬂiﬁ-: ugung
indoor recreation dalall agapill
Repair of recreation & culture goods 1504 150.4 153.2 149.9 0.0 -1.8 0.3 aaldillg axapll (il glull alo|
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 1225 122.6 1195 122.1 -0.1 25 0.3 Ul dguajill cilagoll
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| Table 3-(3) (3)-3 g |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent poill Cunig dduooll aalail dubidll old;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

I T 17 poiun go poill dpui
arwlidll pl&)ill Percent Change to
Index Numbers SEP 2016 From

poiny  gubwél ahgr  poiuw  gubuwél aigs  poinw

R SEP  AUG IUN  SEP AUG IUN  SEP Jgnillg cileganallg plusi
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

Games, toys and hobbies 107.3 1074 105.1 99.3 -0.1 2.1 8.1 llggllg (noallg wilallll
Equipment for sport & camping 1111 1111 110.2 110.5 0.0 0.8 0.5 @lhllclgpll (no asdyillg pusillg anbyll cilaoo
Gardens, plants and flowers 133.7 133.7 136.0 117.2 0.0 -1.7 14.1 J9allg cililiillg Gilall
Pets 152.6 152.6 146.7 1685 00 40 -94 ) gl cililgaall
Veterinary for pets 943 94.3 943 90.8 0.0 0.0 3.9 aadill alilgnall dihull ciloas
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 119.6 1219 120.1 118.5 -1.9 -0.4 0.9 dualdig dpuayi Giload
Recreational and sporting services 101.2 1049 102.1 100.9 -3.5 -0.9 0.3 aunlyg duguayi Gaload
Cultural services 151.7 151.7 151.7 149.2 0.0 0.0 1.7 aaldill ailoarll
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 102.4 102.7 103.2 103.1 -0.3 -0.8 -0.7 duulbjdllg caanllg il
Books 91.9 92.8 93.5 96.2 -1.0 -1.7 -4.5 i
Newspapers and periodicals 102.2 102.2 102.2 102.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 \;.I,U?:JIg «aanll
Stationery and drawing materials 108.2 108.2 108.9 107.3 0.0 -0.6 0.8 pullg @linll wilgalg duulbydll
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 153.3 153.3 154.5 152.0 00 -08 0.9 asluullg ailholl ghgic
Package holidays 153.3 153.3 1545 152.0 0.0 -0.8 0.9 dsluullg aillbholl (hgpe
— EDUCATION 122.6 122.6 122.6 116.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 uilaipllg (ailaill g Lo pulaill
Pre-primary and primary education 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 (ilaiglllg (ailai Ul ud Lo pylaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 1299 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 hugiollg (ngilill pulaill
Secondary&Intermediate education 129.9 129.9 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 huwgiollg (ngilill pyleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 (olall pé (ngilill a0y Lo pyloill
Post-secondary non-tertiary education 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 ol e (ngilill a0y Lo pyleill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 93.9 939 93.9 100.7 0.0 0.0 -6.8 ylall ayleill
Tertiary education 939 939 939 100.7 0.0 00 -6.8 llell pylall
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.0 1259 127.2 126.9 -0.7 -1.7 -1.5 @aliallg pclhall
CATERING SERVICE 124.3 124.3 125.7 125.3 0.0 -1.1 -0.8 Glagll puadi ciload
Restaurants, cafés and the like 126.0 126.1 127.8 127.9 -0.1 -1.4 -1.5 lgpiLis log (neldoallg pclhall
Canteens 116.1 116.1 116.1 112.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 anldoll
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 132.8 141.7 1419 143.0 -6.3 -64 -7.1 adigyaall Gaidllg Galiall ciloas
Accommodation services 132.8 141.7 1419 143.0 -6.3 -6.4 -71 abgyaoll Gadllg Galiall Giloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 125.0 126.3 124.1 122.1 -1.0 0.7 24 acgiioll ¢iloaallg gludl
PERSONAL CARE 1189 119.8 118.2 117.9 -0.8 0.6 0.8 dawnaill glioll
Hairdressing salons and personal care 1164 115.6 1158 115.5 0.7 0.5 0.8 anAdill aliell Giloas
Electric appliances for personal care 131.6 132.6 134.9 129.6 -0.8 -2.4 1.5 annaill aliell anlall aibygall djgadl
Other appliances & products for personal care 119.3 120.6 118.4 118.2 -1.1 0.8 0.9 anAadll aliell aliiiog djgal
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 143.7 144.2 141.6 135.9 -0.3 1.5 5.7 Al anbll dsiolll
Jewellery, clocks and watches 151.9 153.8 1498 143.1 -1.2 14 6.1 digoill canillg lpelgily cilclwllg Giljmgaall
Other personal effects 1163 112.1 1141 1121 3.7 1.9 3.7 Gl ansill aeiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 134.0 134.0 133.0 126.8 0.0 0.8 5.7 Gucloinlll ciloarll
Social protection 134.0 134.0 133.0 126.8 0.0 0.8 5.7 ducloinl wiloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 168.1 152.0 0.0 0.7 114 uw'-l“
Insurance connected with the dwelling 108.7 108.7 108.7 143.1 0.0 0.0 -24.0 GAuwall (e (uolill
Insurance connected with health 117.5 117.5 1175 117.9 0.0 0.0 -0.3 aanll (nle guolill
Insurance connected with transport 207.2 207.2 205.2 176.8 0.0 1.0 17.2 daill Joiall guolill
Other insurances 120.8 120.8 120.8 119.3 0.0 0.0 1.3 awolill go (3l glail
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C. 102.0 102.0 102.2 104.0 0.0 -0.2 -1.9 up il ddloll caloarll
Other financial services n.e.c. 102.0 102.0 102.2 104.0 0.0 -0.2 -1.9 il &bl aloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 119.1 121.6 118.8 117.8 -2.1 0.3 1.1 uuiiulﬂli
Other services not elsewhere classified 119.1 121.6 118.8 117.8 -2.1 0.3 1.1 Plylho (na aaino pe (npal wloaa
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‘ Table 4 - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

RIYADH

Byl
auulidll playill

Index Numbers

AUG

144.7 144.5
146.1 144.7
147.7 146.4
127.5 125.5
216.3 216.4
216.3 216.4
109.6 109.5
113.1  112.7
86.8 88.8
222.5 222.4
246.9 246.9
144.5 141.9
237.3 237.3
112.9 112.9
127.7 128.1
105.3 104.6
129.9 129.7
116.1 121.0
118.7 118.9
129.0 125.5
166.3 166.0
115.4 115.4
104.9 104.9
111.4 111.4
142.1 142.1
128.6 128.8
86.9 87.2
167.3 167.5
154.4 154.5
91.0 91.8
99.2 99.2
50.7 54.8
99.7 99.7
107.1 108.4
76.7 76.7
170.5 169.7
83.9 84.1
122.2 127.8
98.8 100.0
141.3 141.3
118.1 118.1
125.2 125.2
112.8 112.8
138.9 138.9
97.1 97.1
122.1  122.7
118.9 119.5
154.0 155.0
115.6 115.9
114.8 114.9
127.0 127.1
126.6 126.6
169.3 169.3
75.9 75.9
111.5 112.0

%Change

wubwil 2016 SEP

(1) -4 dga ‘

paill Cuunig diyooll dalail duulidll pls)ill
duaall cuun dilcgonollg pl.l.l.lfliJ.'

aojaallis

duuliill pld il

Index Numbers

SEP  AUG
2016 2016

133.8 133.7

143.4

135.2
157.8
126.6
169.3
100.9
139.7

143.1

135.6
161.1
126.6
169.3
100.9
138.9

MAKKAH
%Change
poinn gubwél 2016 SEP

cocoodooo
UINNO®EZEODRAN

0.0

dilegoaollg plwaill

olall (uball gyl
Gibgpitallg d@acil

aaclll

auill

&anlllg Gqulloll
wwlloll

aasil

agdgll glgilg jlallg clygallg aliallg Al

wpndl

Gawll jlull

Ghuwall allblg Gl

Ghuwall dlniall ciloasllg alwoll

il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg clpgall
lpiiliog Jjioll ciljpaig Cuili

alawllg @i

Gjinll Gilaguioll

aljioll ajgaill

aujio \:llg:i

adyanllg Jjioll djgaig culgal
Jjiall ailinl wiloaag glw

aanll

auhll Glanollg djgaillg wilxiiall
wunyoll aloaa

Glbadiwall ciloas

Jaill

ailbyall Gljidio

anAaill Jaill calano Juodii
daill caloas

Uil

dap wload

wublag wile djgal

wublallg wailgll ¢iloas
alaillg qugyill

panillg dynylg dmawll cilaoall
aalaillg agajill daoall (yalll glull
il ayguaill cilanall

daldig dupudyi Gload
apulbyillg cannllg il
daaluwdlg aillhell hgye

ouloill

wilailllg (ilaisll é Lo auloill
Bugiallg (ngilill pulaill
ool e (ngilill 20y bo pulaill
lall pylaill

@aliallg aclbholl

bagll piadi ciloas

abgyanll Gadllg Galiall ciloas
acgiioll ciloaallg glwll

anAdill gliall

il anaddl aiolll
auclainlll ciloaall
olil]

winlll adlall ciloaall
sl wloaa
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‘ Table 4 - (2)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index
FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E€ C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

daan

SEP

154.8
156.5
135.9
198.4
198.4
120.2
122.5
105.1
177.4

188.5
139.9
223.8
114.7
138.9

116.0
151.2
127.5

JEDDAH
Guubidll olé)ill
Index Numbers
poinw gubuwel 2016 Sep
AUG
2016 2016 2016 uuhuwii
140.6 139.8

152.9
154.4
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118.7
96.6
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150.7
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| Table 4 - (3) (3)-4 g |

il unig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
JgaoJl cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

MEDINA

%Change

o

wailkbll

gl pldll
Index Numbers

TAIF
%Change
poins gubwél 2016 SEP
SEP AUG  AUG
2016 2016 2016 uubuwéi

dygioll disaoll

Gpulidll pléll
Index Numbers

poinn gubhwéi 2016  Sep

SEP AUG AUG

Groups and Classes L
e 2016 2016 2016 uubuwil

ailegoaollg plwddll

General Index 130.0 130.3 -0.2 132.4 131.8 0.5 olall (uuliall agyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 143.4 143.4 0.0 140.8 139.4 1.0 Wlgpitallg aacil
FOOD 144.4 144.4 0.0 142.6 141.1 1.1 &aclll
BEVERAGES 131.1 131.1 0.0 120.1 120.2 -0.1 Glgpitoll
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 ull
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 130.0 131.0 -0.8 103.3 103.5 -0.2 aanlllg guwlall
CLOTHING 130.7 131.9 -0.9 104.7 105.1 -0.4 uuwlall
FOOTWEAR 125.4 125.4 0.0 94.7  93.3 1.5 Gall
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 139.2 139.2 0.0 166.9 166.2 0.4 agégll clgilg jlallg clygallg alollg Gauwll :::|I|||:::
AND OTHER FUELS Ul Bl il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 137.9 137.9 0.0 176.9  176.0 0.5 bl gttty
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 160.0 160.0 0.0 121.6 121.6 0.0 Ghuwoll alolg dibo R
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.8 214.8 0.0 216.0 216.0 0.0 Gauwoll dniall ciloaallg alwoll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.3 113.3 0.0 113.2 112.9 0.3 sl agégll glg.iigjLﬁJlg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 131.5 131.5 0.0 144.7 144.3 0.3 lgiiling Jjioll culjigaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 119.6 119.6 0.0 136.3 136.1 0.1 sbullg &bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 111.4 111.4 0.0 137.8 135.8 1.5 ajioll Gilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.4 126.5 -0.1 122.0 121.9 0.1 aljioll &jgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 111.1 111.1 0.0 142.5 140.3 1.6 mJJm Glgni
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 113.7 113.7 0.0 115.7 114.0 1.5 adyaallg Jjioll Gjpalg wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 162.8 162.9 -0.1 174.5 174.5 0.0 Jjioll &ilnl culoang glw
HEALTH 125.3 125.3 0.0 108.4 107.9 0.5 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 125.9 125.9 0.0 110.0 108.7 1.2 auhbll cilaoallg ajg;ﬂlg alaiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 135.6 135.6 0.0 111.1 111.1 0.0 uopall Giload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 104.1 104.1 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 Ghaidiwall Giloas
TRANSPORT 115.5 115.6 -0.1 111.2 111.5 -0.3 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 83.9 83.9 0.0 76.6 76.2 0.5 Glbyoll aibyiiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.1 139.3 -0.1 114.9 115.2 -0.3 aunAill Jaill cilaoo Juodii
TRANSPORT SERVICES 161.4 162.1 -0.4 264.3 267.5 -1.2 Jaill ailoas
COMMUNICATION 96.5 96.6 -0.1 89.0 88.8 0.2 GUlaidl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 Gy aload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 81.6 82.3 -0.9 39.1 38.0 2.9 wuhslag waile iijg;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll caloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 120.0 120.1 -0.1 123.8 124.5 -0.6 aaldillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 72.0 71.4 0.8 69.4 73.4 5.4 ponillg dyndlg &0l cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 168.9 168.9 0.0 165.2 165.2 0.0 aalaillg auapill daoall (Al glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 115.5 115.7 -0.2 144.6 144.4 0.1 il &guajill cilacoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 109.8 110.6 -0.7 122.8 122.8 0.0 aaliig dugadyi cuload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 113.0 113.0 0.0 112.4 113.3 -0.8 auulbydllg cannllg wuiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 167.3 167.3 0.0 141.3 141.3 0.0 @luullg wilhall hgye
EDUCATION 120.3 120.3 0.0 121.1 121.1 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 133.3 133.3 0.0 124.5 124.5 0.0 ilaipllg (il Ul Jié Lo pyleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 142.9 142.9 0.0 129.5 129.5 0.0 huugiollg (ngilill adaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 80.4 80.4 0.0 88.1 88.1 0.0 wolnll pe (ngilill 2oy Lo puleill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 18.7 18.7 0.0 108.5 108.5 0.0 ylall pylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 124.8 124.8 0.0 114.0 115.5 Siled @Galiallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 127.4 127.4 0.0 112.9 112.9 0.0 whagll gyadi loas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 99.3 99.1 0.2 124.7 142.3 -12.4 adgpaanll gadllg Galiall Giloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 135.7 137.9 =116 133.8 131.1 2.1 acgiioll Giloaallg glwll
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 116.0 118.9 -2.4 131.3 128.9 1.9 i Gl ﬁa'-i:f-”
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 159.9 160.7 -0.5 151.6 150.2 0.9 wpalll oAl deiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 116.8 116.8 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 drcloinlll Giloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0 i Qo]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 89.2 89.2 0.0 112.4  112.4 0.0 il ddlall esloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 142.9 145.9 -2.1 125.9 121.6 3.5 il Gloas
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| Table 4 - (4)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

uaoll

ABHA

%Change

Jrri]

Lgsl

duulidll oladll
Index Numbers

wagagll ALHOFOF
apulgll pléyil sl o
Index Numbers %Change
poius yubwél 2016 SEP
SEP  AUG AUG
2016 2016 2016 uubwi

poivu guhwéi 2016 SEP

SEP  AUG
2016 2016

AUG
2016 unhwgi

Groups and Classes

General Index 129.1 129.3 -0.2 129.2 129.4 -0.2
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 144.2 144.8 -0.4 144.5 143.8 0.5
FOOD 146.2 146.9 -0.5 146.7 146.0 0.5
BEVERAGES 120.2 120.3 -0.1 118.7 118.9 -0.2
TOBACCO 203.3 203.3 0.0 193.3 193.3 0.0
TOBACCO 203.3 203.3 0.0 193.3 193.3 0.0
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 111.2 110.8 0.4 127.9 128.9 -0.8
CLOTHING 109.9 109.5 0.4 126.6 128.0 ilodl
FOOTWEAR 119.6 119.6 0.0 136.0 134.9 0.8
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 143.4 143.5 -0.1 136.9 136.9 0.0
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING 146.1 146.4 -0.2 135.3 135.3 0.0
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 157.2 156.2 0.6 140.2  139.3 0.6
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 169.4 169.4 0.0 237.3 237.3 0.0
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.4 114.2 0.2 111.8  111.8 0.0
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 134.5 134.6 -0.1 136.8 137.0 -0.1
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 118.7 118.9 -0.2 128.0 128.6 -0.5
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 128.0 127.9 0.1 101.8 101.1 0.7
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 127.6 127.4 0.2 133.3 133.5 -0.1
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 129.5 129.2 0.2 160.1  160.1 0.0
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.7 129.5 0.2 193.9 193.5 0.2
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 163.8 164.1 -0.2 153.6  153.5 0.1
HEALTH 118.1 117.9 0.2 109.6  109.5 0.1
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 103.3 102.7 0.6 111.0 110.7 0.3
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 136.2 136.2 0.0 110.5 110.5 0.0
HOSPITAL SERVICES 108.9 108.9 0.0 105.2  105.2 0.0
TRANSPORT 119.4 120.1 -0.6 115.6  115.7 -0.1
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 96.8 97.4 -0.6 97.8 97.8 0.0
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 127.0 127.1 -0.1 125.9 125.8 0.1
TRANSPORT SERVICES 195.4 199.8 -2.2 155.7 156.5 -0.5
COMMUNICATION 91.0 90.8 0.2 96.6 97.0 -0.4
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 50.7 49.6 2.2 82.1 84.2 -2.5
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0
RECREATION AND CULTURE 96.8 96.5 0.3 124.1  125.5 -1.1
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 58.4 58.8 -0.7 64.7 66.2 -2.3
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 95.0 95.0 0.0 169.1  169.1 0.0
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 107.8 108.3 -0.5 142.2 142.4 -0.1
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 113.1  111.5 1.4 133.9 139.5 -4.0
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 107.9 106.7 1.1 107.6  107.6 0.0
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 91.5 91.5 0.0 141.3 141.3 0.0
EDUCATION 138.8 138.8 0.0 114.1  114.1 0.0
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 139.5 139.5 0.0 125.2  125.2 0.0
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 156.5 156.5 0.0 112.8 112.8 0.0
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 84.6 84.6 0.0 102.1  102.1 0.0
TERTIARY EDUCATION 114.8 114.8 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 141.0 141.0 0.0 127.9 130.8 -2.2
CATERING SERVICE 146.6 146.6 0.0 121.9 121.0 0.7
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 84.6 84.6 0.0 188.0  229.9 -18.2
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 115.1 115.1 0.0 121.4 120.7 0.6
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 108.2 108.7 -0.5 118.0 118.1 -0.1
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 126.8 126.2 0.5 152.4 148.4 2.7
SOCIAL PROTECTION 217.0 217.0 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 103.5 103.5 0.0 75.9 75.9 0.0
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 111.0 111.0 0.0 108.4 108.8 -0.4
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| Table 4 - (5) (5)-4 Jg |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
) . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
Gy BURAYDAH i TABUK
auubdll plal il & yui apubdll pléyill  paill & uui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
poivn gubuuéi 2016  SEP poivg gubhwéi 2016  SEP
SEP AUG — AuG SEP AUG  AUG .
. . . i
Groups and Classes G SR i G SR BOTe gl Glegonallg plwdlll

General Index 129.4 129.7 -0.2 123.0 124.6 -1.3 plall (uulidll agyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 148.9 148.8 0.1 140.8 141.3 -0.4 ilbgpitollg &acill
FOOD 151.8 151.7 0.1 143.1  143.6 -0.3 aacil
BEVERAGES 115.8 115.6 0.2 113.7 115.1 -1.2 Cilygpisall
TOBACCO 216.3 216.4 0.0 179.8 178.4 0.8 auill
TOBACCO 216.3 216.4 0.0 179.8 178.4 0.8 il
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 104.3 103.5 0.8 102.8 101.6 1.2 aanlilg ullall
CLOTHING 104.2 103.1 1.1 98.9  97.8 1.1 ol
FOOTWEAR 105.0 106.5 -1.4 128.3  126.0 1.8 &aalll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 144.0 145.5 -1.0 119.3  124.7 -4.3 agégll glgifg jlallg clypallg alollg Gauwll o
AND OTHER FUELS eI --:|||||:--
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 146.5 148.3 -1.2 116.2  123.3 -5.8 NSRRI R
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 134.0 134.4 -0.3 97.9 97.9 0.0 Gauwoll allblg dilo "n,m,l"'
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.3 214.3 0.0 219.9 219.9 0.0 Gauoll alnioll ¢iloasllg alwoll Ll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 111.2 111.2 0.0 112.2 112.2 0.0 il agagll glg.iigjLé.IIg clygAall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 111.7 112.0 -0.3 126.1  130.3 -3.2 lgiiling Jjiall caljugaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 65.0 65.5 -0.8 104.3 114.0 -8.5 slaullg il
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 170.7 170.7 0.0 164.9 169.7 2.8 djiall laguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 125.2 125.1 0.1 132.4 133.6 -0.9 adjioll ajgill
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 142.3  142.4 -0.1 95.5  95.7 -0.2 ajio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.0 129.9 -0.7 101.4  102.5 Sl aduanllg Jjioll djgaig wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 140.7 140.8 -0.1 147.9 147.0 0.6 Jiiall @ilinl ciloang gl
HEALTH 116.3 116.3 0.0 189.6 189.6 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 112.5 112.3 0.2 102.3 102.3 0.0 auhll ¢ilaoollg E|j.9_aiJ|g laiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 119.0 119.0 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 el ciloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 117.8 117.8 0.0 468.3  468.3 0.0 Gilbadiuall Gloas
TRANSPORT 118.2 118.5 -0.3 117.5  118.9 -1.2 Jaiill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 95.7 95.7 0.0 84.3  87.1 3.2 @libyall wlyidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.1 139.8 -0.5 132.2 132.4 -0.2 anadll Jaill claoo Juidd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 131.7 132.3 -0.5 212.6  213.0 -0.2 Jaill Giloas
COMMUNICATION 9.3  96.6 -0.3 85.9  85.9 0.0 Gililnilll
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2  99.2 0.0 &y wloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 80.3 81.9 2.0 22.0 21.7 1.4 wublag Gaile djpai
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg ailgll ciloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 144.8 145.0 -0.1 87.4  87.5 -0.1 aaldillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 65.1 64.0 1.7 53.1 53.3 -0.4 ponillg dynylg &oawll Glasall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 121.1  121.1 0.0 92.9 92.9 0.0 aalaillg auayill danall (AUl gl
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 102.3 102.3 0.0 91.7 91.9 -0.2
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 107.4 108.7 1.2 99.8 99.8 0.0
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 92.2 94.0 1.9 91.8 91.8 0.0
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 314.5 314.5 0.0 93.4  93.4 0.0 @bl ilboll (bgyc
EDUCATION 127.7 127.7 0.0 143.4 143.4 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 116.6 116.6 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 (il (ilaill Jué Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 128.2 128.2 0.0 152.2  152.2 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 150.9 150.9 0.0 162.2 162.2 0.0 wwolall pé (ngilill a0y Lo puloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 133.9 133.9 0.0 133.3  133.3 0.0 (lloll pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 124.8 125.0 -0.2 123.3  123.3 0.0 @aliallg aclholl
CATERING SERVICE 123.1  123.3 -0.2 126.1  126.1 0.0 ailingll aadi cloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 141.2 141.4 0.1 95.3 95.3 0.0 diigyaall Gadllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 130.1 129.8 0.2 131.1  131.3 -0.2 acqiiall ¢iloaallg gluwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 141.9 141.0 0.6 140.2  136.9 2.4  anadll gl
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 155.0 154.8 0.1 155.3 160.9 -3.5 il ansdill aqiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 124.1  124.1 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 Gucloinlll wloasll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 ol
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 94.3 94.3 0.0 97.4 97.4 0.0 Wil &llall caloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.EC. 106.4 106.4 0.0 110.0  110.0 0.0 Wl aloas

26



| Table 4 - (6) (6)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
= == . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
NHEY Hail RTES Jazan
Guulidll pléjill  poill & uui dpubidll pléylll  poill & uui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
poivu yubwéi 2016 SEP poip gubuwéi 2016 SEP
SEP AUG ~— Auc SEP AUG  AUG .
q . " i
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 uwshwil| 2016 2016 2016 uubuwsl cilegaallg pLudll
General Index 131.0 131.1 -0.1 156.4 157.1 -0.4 olall (uubidll agyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 136.4 135.9 0.4 166.5 169.1 -1.5 Glgpitallg aacill
FOOD 137.9 137.4 0.4 169.2 172.2 -1.7 &aclll
BEVERAGES 119.7 118.7 0.8 134.8 133.2 1.2 Glgpiroll
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 Suill
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 auill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 115.9 116.0 -0.1 126.9 127.6 -0.5 aaallg guwiall
CLOTHING 121.3 121.4 -0.1 121.6 121.2 0.3 wwllall
FOOTWEAR 80.8  80.8 0.0 161.1  169.4 -4.9 &l
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 160.2 160.3 -0.1 214.0 213.2 0.4 agégll clgilg jlallg clygallg aliallg cpauwll
AND OTHER FUELS sl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 168.9 168.9 0.0 239.0 238.5 0.2 Gaull il
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 109.3 109.5 -0.2 125.2 116.5 7.5 Ghuall Jllolg &ibo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 210.9 210.9 0.0 201.6 201.6 0.0 Gauwoll dlnioll Giloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 115.7 115.7 0.0 113.9 113.9 0.0 walll agégll ¢lgifg jlallg clypall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 142.0 142.3 -0.2 140.3 140.5 -0.1 lpiiling Jjiodl ciljpaig \._u.|L|
— AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 105.4 105.8 -0.4 108.0  107.9 0.1 alullg bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 114.3 114.3 0.0 202.0 199.0 1.5 aljioll ¢ilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 120.3 120.2 0.1 129.6 132.0 -1.8 adjioll &jgall
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 138.5 138.5 0.0 119.2 121.7 -2.1 ajio wilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 158.4 159.2 -0.5 124.9 124.9 0.0 aaianllg Jjioll djpaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 213.6 214.1 -0.2 176.3 176.2 0.1 Jjioll ailnl ciloasg gl
HEALTH 120.9 120.9 0.0 142.7 143.7 -0.7 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.2 104.2 0.0 142.1 145.0 -2.0 auhll Glasollg djgaillg wilaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.9 126.9 0.0 150.4 150.4 0.0 el ciloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 138.6 138.6 0.0 128.4 128.4 0.0 Gibdidiwall Gload
TRANSPORT 124.2 123.6 0.5 147.1  148.4 -0.9 Jadll
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 110.3 108.9 1.3 102.7 104.7 -1.9 Gliboll eilyidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.2 136.2 0.0 151.8 151.7 0.1 anAddl Jaill ilaoo Judiid
TRANSPORT SERVICES 136.9 137.1 -0.1 343.1 347.8 -1.4 Jaill eiloaa
COMMUNICATION 88.2 88.1 0.1 97.6 96.8 0.8 Gllnidl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 &aup iloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 34.4 34.3 0.3 87.7 83.5 5.0 wublag waile ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg ailgll iloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 117.1  117.0 0.1 204.8 206.3 -0.7 aalaillg qugyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 76.1 75.9 0.3 76.5 76.9 -0.5 ponillg dpnylg ol cilasall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 113.5 113.5 0.0 171.8 171.1 0.4 aalaillg auayill danoll (sl gluwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 115.0 114.6 0.3 400.0 401.3 -0.3 il duguayill cilasoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 153.1 153.1 0.0 135.1 140.6 -3.9 aaldig duguayi caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.4 99.4 0.0 aunlbyéllg cannllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 127.7 127.7 0.0 186.3 186.3 0.0 dsluullg Gillboll hgye
EDUCATION 140.1 140.1 0.0 91.2 91.2 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 62.0 62.0 0.0 qilaitlg (ilaidl Jud Lo ayloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 162.8 162.8 0.0 128.8 128.8 0.0 bugiallg (ngilill puloill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 66.1 66.1 0.0 10.3 10.3 0.0 okl ué (ngilill 20y Lo puloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 123.5 123.5 0.0 97.1 97.1 0.0 yllall ayleill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 104.0 105.1 -1.0 119.2 119.4 -0.2 @Galiallg aclhall
CATERING SERVICE 96.6 97.0 -0.4 118.1 118.4 -0.3 Glingll psadi Giload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 178.1 185.8 -4.1 130.8 129.8 0.8 aigpaall Gdidlg @aliall Gloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 118.2 120.0 -1.5 128.3 129.8 -1.2 dcgiioll ¢iloaallg gluwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 107.4 107.8 -0.4 125.5 125.9 -0.3 sl gliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 147.6 150.1 -1.7 166.7 169.3 -1.5 wplll anill doiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 110.9 110.9 0.0 114.2  114.2 0.0 ducloinlll caloasll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0 ) ol
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 113.4 113.4 0.0 121.8 121.8 0.0 wpll adlall ailoasll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 107.2  110.2 -2.7 105.3 107.2 -1.8 il aloas
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| Table 4 - (7) (7)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
- - - .s <
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
alpi Njran asaldl Baha
auubdll old p—oill &_uui Guulidll pléyill  p il & pui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
poivu ubuwéi 2016  SEP poiun gubwéi 2016  SEP
SEP AUG AUG SEP  AUG AUG .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 ushwii| 2016 2016 2016 wubuwi cilegazally pluslll

General Index 137.1 137.4 -0.2 141.6 142.8 -0.8 ololl (uubdll odyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 144.7 145.1 -0.3 150.8  150.8 0.0 ibgpitallg &acill
FOOD 146.6 147.0 -0.3 152.5 152.5 0.0 aaclll
BEVERAGES 122.7 122.6 0.1 130.5 130.4 0.1 Cibgpisoll
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 194.1  194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 &uill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 101.6 102.0 -0.4 124.9 125.0 -0.1 &anllg gullall
CLOTHING 102.8 103.3 -0.5 127.7 127.8 -0.1 wwlilall
FOOTWEAR 93.4 93.4 0.0 106.6  106.3 0.3 aandll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 183.3 183.3 0.0 155.2  155.2 0.0 agégll clgilg jlallg clygallg alallg Al
AND OTHER FUELS il il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 194.7 194.7 0.0 159.4  159.2 0.1 Gawll jlyl .|||I|||u-
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 173.5 173.5 0.0 145.0 147.2 -1.5 Ghuoll alblg dilo '-.' '.-'
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 211.3 211.3 0.0 224.0 224.0 0.0 GAauwally dlniall Giloaallg aloll !
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.4 114.4 0.0 113.5 113.5 0.0 il agagll clgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 140.9 141.2 -0.2 173.9 172.7 0.7 lgiiling Jjioll ciljpaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 131.1  131.0 0.1 137.1  134.8 1.7 alaullg Gl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 131.5 131.5 0.0 169.4  165.9 2.1 dyljioll cilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 124.6  126.2 -1.3 146.4  146.9 -0.3 ajioll djpalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 128.5 128.7 -0.2 161.1  156.6 2.9 ayljio wigal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 117.1  117.1 0.0 274.4  274.3 0.0 adaallg Jjioll djgaig wilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 171.4 171.5 0.1 237.9 238.5 0.3 Jjiall @ilynl ciloasg gl
HEALTH 114.7 114.7 0.0 113.5 116.2 -2.3 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 99.8 99.8 0.0 111.7 119.0 6.1 ayhll cilaoallg djgaillg ciliioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.5 126.5 0.0 100.4  100.4 0.0 wjall Gloasd
HOSPITAL SERVICES 118.0 118.0 0.0 1421 142.1 0.0 Gladiuoll ciloas
TRANSPORT 123.5 122.9 0.5 132.1  133.1 -0.8 daiill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 112.9 111.1 1.6 113.4 115.0 -1.4 Glbll ailyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.8 136.9 0.1 151.2  151.4 0.1 aynadll Jaill alaoo Jyadd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 114.1 116.6 2.1 135.0 137.3 -1.7 Jaill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 93.9 93.9 0.0 113.8  115.1 -1.1 ailllnilll
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2  99.2 0.0 &aup cload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 67.0 66.8 0.3 179.0 186.4 4.0 wublag il djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg walgll cloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 110.0 114.3 -3.8 104.2  103.4 0.8 aalaillg agyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 86.3 87.3 1.1 47.5  47.4 0.2 pgnillg aynylg &eouwll Gilaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 167.7 166.9 0.5 165.2 164.4 0.5 aalaillg ayayill danall (yall glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 85.1 100.6 -15.4 139.7 136.7 2.2 Al aguaill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 126.4 126.4 0.0 111.4  112.0 0.5 ayalitg dyguay ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 101.0 101.1 0.1 102.6  102.1 0.5 auulbyillg cannllg iall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 141.3  141.3 0.0 91.9  91.9 0.0 aslullg wilhall hgie
EDUCATION 102.2  102.2 0.0 124.0 124.0 0.0 wlaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 120.8 120.8 0.0 (il (il Judi Lo el
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 106.3 106.3 0.0 128.2 128.2 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 79.0 79.0 0.0 135.8 135.8 0.0 wolall pé (ngilill a0y Lo pyloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 110.0 110.0 0.0 101.4 101.4 0.0 (allell ayloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 117.8 118.2 -0.3 116.3  128.0 -9.1 @aliallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 115.8 116.0 -0.2 114.2 114.2 0.0 wliagll aadi Gload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 138.0 140.7 -1.9 137.3 266.2 -48.4 airgyaanll Gdddlg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 133.5 133.8 -0.2 150.1 156.5 -4.1 acqiioll ciloaallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 115.5 115.5 0.0 114.5 112.8 1.5 anidill g liall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 210.9 213.0 -1.0 181.5 173.5 4.6 il anadll aoiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 ducloin il wiloasll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 uolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 82.4 82.4 0.0 144.5 144.5 0.0 il dllall Giloaall

OTHER SERVICES NEC. 105.5 105.2 0.3 162.4 186.7  -13.0 wial Giloas
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| Table 4 - (8)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent

Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

Llaw

Gpuldll ol
Index Numbers

SEP

134.9
136.1
121.2
196.8
196.8
124.8
127.5
107.3
154.5

160.0
122.3
224.0
113.8
138.6

109.8
123.2
119.7
121.0
134.3
198.4
128.1
117.8
128.2
146.1
112.8
84.3
135.3
148.3
96.9
99.2
83.7
99.7
133.8
88.7
67.9
103.9
192.2
105.9
172.0
120.0
126.4
125.1
101.9
97.1
166.9
171.3
121.9
157.3

142.4
192.2
126.6
169.3
173.3
146.1

AUG

135.2
136.4
121.2
196.8
196.8
124.3
127.1
106.3
154.6

159.9
124.3
224.0
113.8
138.3

109.3
123.2
118.9
121.0
134.3
198.4
128.1
117.7
128.2
146.1
115.7
90.6
135.3
149.0
97.0
99.2
84.4
99.7
134.9
85.9
67.9
104.2
199.3
105.9
172.0
120.0
126.4
125.1
101.9
97.1
167.4
171.4
127.6
161.7

151.5
192.6
126.6
169.3
173.3
149.7

Skaka
%Change
"

Hoiuu u.l.lh.u.l.fi 2016 SEP

AUG

2016 2016 2016 uubuwéi
136.0 136.7

ocooro
NOOoOOoOH+

©cocooooo0
HOOOONOW

bbolNoo
= UOO Wwuoo

(8) - 4 dgan ‘

il g diyaoll A5 dyulyil pla DI
JgaoJl cuwn Cilegoaollg plwaill

1)

Guulidll oldfll
Index Numbers

SEP AUG
2016 2016

132.3 132.7

138.4
140.4
115.0
194.1
194.1
96.1
97.4
88.2
162.6

174.4
83.3
211.4
112.7
145.7

125.0
118.3
105.4
131.2
146.8
209.9
112.7
108.7
101.2
142.1
101.7
98.0
102.8
114.3
104.6
99.2
127.2
99.7
150.1
62.1
120.4
84.9
120.2
110.4
340.0
129.0
134.1
147.6
79.4
82.2
126.1
127.2
115.0
128.9

112.7
140.2
126.6
169.3
135.1
133.3

140.7
142.9
115.0
194.1
194.1
96.5
97.8
87.9
162.0

173.6
83.3
211.4
112.7
145.9

125.5
115.9
106.1
132.9
146.9
209.9
112.7
108.7
101.2
142.1
101.6
97.6
103.1
114.3
104.5
99.2
127.0
99.7
150.5
63.4
120.4
85.5
120.2
110.4
340.0
129.0
134.1
147.6
79.4
82.2
126.1
127.2
115.0
129.1

112.7
141.0
126.6
169.3
135.1
133.3

Arar
%Change
poivu gubwéi 2016 SEP
AUG
2016 uubuuci

0.0

coooodoooo000
ONO+HOWhAHOOOO

dilegoaollg plwaill

olall (ubldll gyl
Glgpitallg @acill

aacll

Glgpiiall

Suill

guill

aaallg gwlilall

wwiloll

aandll

agdgll glgilg jlallg cbygallg alollg gauwll
wapdl

Gaudl il

Gauoll allnlg dln

GAauwoll alnioll ciloaallg alwall
sl agagll glgilg jlallg <Lygall
lpiiling Jjiall iljspaig Cuili

alawllg @il

ddjiall wlaguuioll

adjiall ajgaill

&ljio culgal

adyanllg Jjioll djpaig cilgal
Jiiall ailinl ciloasg alw

aanll

auhll @ilanallg ajpaillg cilaiiall
ol ciloas

Glbadiuoell Gloas

daill

GlSyoll Gibyiio

anadd! Jaill alaeo Juoudd

daill ailoas

Uiyl

&aup cloas

wublag waile ajgal

wublallg wailgll iloaa

aalaillg ugyill

pgnillg daynlg dwawll cilaooll
aaliillg ayayill danall (sl gludl
il aguayill eilanall

&aldig &ugrayi iload

auulbdllg caanllg uiall
aaluullg alboll gvhgye

ouloill

(ilaililg (ilaill Jué o aulaill
hugiallg (ngilill aulaill
wolall pe (agilill aay Lo pylaill
lall aylaill

Galiallg pclholl

Glingll guadi cuload

aigpaoll Gaddlg Galiall ciloas
dcgiioll wiloaallg glwll

il anadll agiolll
ayclointl ciloaall
uolill

sl adlall caloaall
wal aload
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‘ Table 5 5dgan ‘

aalail Gyl duulidll pld)lll hugio
Gilegonallg plwdill peill Cuwig dduoall

Average of Quarterly Indicies And
Percentage Changes Divisions And
Groups

wdl M-171 Gdlillgagl go poill duwi
Percent Change to
tr.3 2016
Gl gl nilill gyl CAL gyl

a—wbhall ol_g)ill
Index Numbers

Cullill gl nilill gayll

Divisions And Groups

Qtr.3

Qtr.2

Qtr.3 Qtr.2 Qtr.3

dilegoaollg plwaill

2016

2016

2015 2016 2015

General Index 138.0 137.7 133.5 0.2 34 ololl (ubdll agyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.9 146.7 148.1 0.1 -0.8 Gbgpiallg @acill
FOOD 148.7 148.6 150.0 0.1 -0.9 agaclll
BEVERAGES 125.2 124.7 126.2 0.4 -0.8 Gibgpirall
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 20.5 auill
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 20.5 ouill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 114.1 114.4 110.1 -0.3 3.6 aanllg gwlilall
CLOTHING 115.1 1154 110.9 -0.3 3.8 wwall
FOOTWEAR 107.5 107.8 104.6 -0.3 2.8 aasdil
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND 177.4 176.6 165.8 0.5 7.0 2gigll clgilg jlallg clygallg aliallg Aawll
OTHER FUELS i
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 189.0 187.9 183.5 0.6 3.0 Gaudl jlll e
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 138.6 137.9 138.2 0.5 0.3 Gawoll allnlg &bn :::" ||:::
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 2228 2227 93.6 0.0 138.0 GAwall dlniall ciloaallg alyoll o
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 1135 1135 101.3 0.0 12.0 il agégll glgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND 135.0 134.7 132.2 0.2 2.1 lpiiling Jjioll ciljugaig \._quJ
MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 114.2 1144 113.3 -0.2 0.8 alawllg el
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 137.0 135.2 1335 1.3 2.6 dyljioll Gilaguuiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 124.2 124.8 122.5 -0.5 1.4 auljiall ajpalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 127.7 128.0 126.1 -0.2 1.3 ajio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 132.5 130.6 127.7 1.5 3.8 ayanllg Jjioll djgaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 171.0 1699 164.9 0.6 3.7 Jiiall &@ilnl ciloadg glu
HEALTH 123.7 123.5 116.0 0.2 6.6 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 114.6 1148 109.7 -0.2 4.5 duhll ¢ilaoallg &jgalllg culaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.8 122.7 117.3 0.1 4.7 wopall aiload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 141.7 1405 124.7 0.9 13.6 abadiwell Gloaa
TRANSPORT 1224 123.5 112.8 -0.9 8.5 Jdaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 92.3 96.0 99.6 -3.9 -7.3 abSpall Gbjiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 145.4 1448 118.9 0.4 22.3 anaddl Jéill cilaoo Jubdi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 163.9 160.1 148.8 24 10.1 daill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 95.8 95.5 94.7 0.3 1.2 Uil
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 Gy Giload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 77.9 76.2 71.6 2.2 8.8 wublag waile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 wublallg cailgll ciload
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.5 119.0 1194 04 0.1 aalaillg augjyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.1 75.3 78.1 -0.3 -3.8 pgnillg &pndlg &l Glaaall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 147.8 1504 147.8 -1.7 0.0 aaliillg agapill da0all (yall glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 122.1 119.8 122.2 1.9 -0.1 il &uguaill cilaoall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 121.1  119.2 119.1 1.6 1.7 aualéig dugaay ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 102.7 103.3 103.4 -0.6 -0.7 duulbyéllg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 153.3 154.5 152.0 -0.8 0.9 asluullg aillbhoell hgye
EDUCATION 122.6 122.6 116.3 0.0 54 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 1322 121.7 0.0 8.6 ilaillg (ilailll i Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 1299 120.5 0.0 7.8 hugiallg (ngilill gulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 -7.2 woolall pé (ngilill 2y Lo pulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 93.9 93.9 100.7 0.0 -6.8 wlall aylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.5 126.1 127.3 -0.5 -1.4 Galiallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 124.3 1254 1254 -0.9 -0.9 Glagll pyadi ciload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 1379 132.7 146.2 3.9 -5.7 amgyaoll Géddllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 125.8 124.2 121.4 1.3 3.6 acqiioll ciloaallg glull
PERSONAL CARE 1193 1195 1173 -0.2 1.7 anuidl & lioll
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 144.0 139.7 135.3 3.1 6.4 il anadll agiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 134.0 133.0 126.8 0.8 5.7 ducloinlll ciloarll
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 152.0 0.7 11.4 Guolil]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C. 102.0 102.2 104.0 -0.2 -1.9 Rl adloll ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 120.8 119.1 116.9 1.4 3.3 il wloas
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‘ Table 6

Series of Cost Of Living Indicies Yearly
And Quarterly For Divisions

alull
aloaallg

Goods
And
Service

80.2
81.3
83.1
84.1
85.8
91.9
100.0
101.6
104.9
110.1
113.9
117.8
117.6
120.1
121.3

120.7

121.4

122.4

122.4

124.2

125.8

actholl

@aliallg

Resturant

And
Hotel

92.8
93.8
94.3
93.9
94.2
96.5
100.0
103.2
110.0
113.8
117.0
121.5
126.8
129.6
128.1

128.5

127.3

126.9

125.9

126.1

125.5

98.6

99.2

99.5

100.8
102.1
103.1
100.0
110.3
111.8
113.2
108.7
110.2
112.6
115.9
117.9

116.3

116.3

122.6

122.6

122.6

122.6

agapll
adldillg

Culture

106.1
105.3
103.2
99.8
98.8
97.9
100.0
97.7
99.2
97.2
104.7
104.4
106.3
114.0
119.5

118.8

119.4

120.5

119.6

119.0

119.5

Sl

Commu
-nication

132.7
128.3
122.9
120.2
104.2
100.6
100.0
98.1
98.2
97.7
92.0
92.2
93.8
93.7
94.5

94.4

94.7

94.8

95.0

95.5

95.8

98.4

99.6

99.4

99.2

100.1
97.0

100.0
97.0

98.2

99.7

103.2
108.3
111.0
110.4
111.8

110.9

112.8

113.1

124.2

123.5

12245

Health

98.4
98.5
98.7
98.9
98.7
100.0
100.0
103.2
103.2
103.3
103.4
105.6
109.0
112.6
115.6

115.3

116.0

116.8

120.9

123.5

123.7

fiid
wljiall

House
Furnish

-ing

102.2
101.0
100.0
97.6

98.7

98.4

100.0
103.2
105.6
107.0
115.5
117.5
122.6
128.2
131.7

131.2

132.2

132.7

133.3

134.7

135.0

Al
aaylgig

Housing

89.8
89.8
89.8
90.0
89.7
90.7
100.0
108.5
120.1
129.2
143.9
148.7
153.8
159.1
164.6

164.3

165.8

166.5

175.2

176.6

177.4

uwlloll
dainllg

Clothing
And
Footwear

109.0
108.2
107.7
105.6
103.8
103.6
100.0
101.0
101.6
101.1
99.7

103.3
104.8
105.5
109.5

108.6

110.1

111.9

112.4

114.4

114.1

Tobacco

90.9
97.0
98.0
98.4
97.5
97.7
100.0
105.1
107.3
119.2
126.7
141.3
153.1
162.3
165.5

165.8

165.8

165.8

177.4

199.8

199.8

31

6d93;‘

. .-." ” “.IEHI &..l_.l.l.llkﬁ_" plﬁji" ..I I
digiullg duayll

80.5
80.6
82.9
85.4
88.2
93.8
100.0
113.7
116.4
120.8
127.1
132.7
140.5
145.1

147.5

146.1

148.1

149.5

147.8

146.7

146.9

ualyil iyl

General
Index

92.0
92.1
92.6
92.9
93.4
95.2
100.0
106.1
110.5
114.7
119.0
122.4
126.7
130.1
132.9

132.3

133.5

134.4

137.1

137.7

138.0

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

il gyl
r-lo
Callill gyyll
r-lo
aldl gl
r-lo
Jaill gyl
r-11
yulidl gyl
r11
Callill gyyll
r-11



| Table 7 - (1)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

aiud|

Year

plo

Jan

General Index

plpa  gylo  dpl

Feb

2011 117.3 117.7
2012 120.4 120.6
2013 125.1 125.3
2014 128.7 128.8
2015 131.5 131.5
2016 137.1 137.0
FOOD AND BEVERAGES
2011 124.5 124.6
2012 129.7 130.4
2013 136.9 137.4
2014 143.7 143.7
2015 146.7 146.2
2016 148.6 148.1
TOBACCO
2011 119.0 119.0
2012 134.5 1345
2013 151.7 151.7
2014 160.8 161.4
2015 164.3 164.4
2016 166.6 167.1

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

99.5
100.8
105.6
105.1
107.0
112.0

99.5
100.9
105.1
104.7
107.0
112.1

Mar

118.0
121.0
125.7
129.0
131.6
137.3

124.5
131.1
138.0
143.3
145.7
146.6

119.0
134.5
151.7
161.4
165.6
198.4

99.5
101.0
104.7
105.3
107.8
113.2

Apr

118.3
121.2
126.0
129.4
132.0
137.6

125.6
131.1
139.2
143.9
145.7
146.9

119.0
134.5
151.7
161.4
165.7
199.8

99.6
101.3
104.6
105.1
108.7
114.0

glo  aigs gl yuhuwéipoiv pgidl

May

118.5
121.5
126.1
129.5
132.2
137.6

125.2
131.1
139.5
143.9
145.9
146.4

119.0
134.5
151.7
161.4
165.8
199.8

99.8
102.4
104.4
105.0
108.4
113.8

Jun

118.8
122.1
126.4
129.8
132.6
138.0

125.8
131.7
139.7
143.6
146.7
146.9

119.0
134.7
151.7
161.9
165.8
199.8

99.8
103.1
104.4
104.6
108.7
115.5

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

139.5
147.3
151.4
157.0
161.3
174.7

140.3
147.6
151.4
157.4
161.8
175.0

141.4
147.7
152.3
158.6
162.1
175.8

142.2
147.9
152.3
159.0
164.0
176.3

143.0
148.0
1534
159.1
164.1
176.7

144.4
148.4
153.8
160.1
164.9
176.8

Jul

119.1
122.4
126.9
130.2
133.0
138.1

127.1
132.0
141.1
143.9
147.1
146.9

134.1
144.3
151.7
162.8
165.8
199.8

99.9
104.0
104.9
106.2
109.8
114.4

145.3
148.6
154.9
159.3
165.1
177.4

Aug

119.3
122.8
127.1
130.7
133.5
137.9

128.4
133.0
141.5
145.0
148.1
146.6

134.1
145.6
151.7
162.8
165.8
199.8

99.6
104.6
105.0
105.8
110.1
113.5

145.5
148.8
154.9
159.7
165.9
177.5

Sep

119.8
123.4
127.3
130.9
133.9
137.9

129.2
134.3
142.2
146.3
149.1
147.1

134.5
145.6
151.7
162.8
165.8
199.8

99.6
104.5
103.8
105.0
110.4
114.3

Oct

120.1
124.1
127.8
131.1
134.3

129.5
135.7
142.8
147.8
149.5

134.5
150.3
151.7
163.4
165.8

99.8
105.5
104.4
105.4
110.9

(1)-7 dgan ‘

. s " .. IE ..I a.l.j.ul.l._a_” Pl_aji” ..I I
dugiwllg dypguidl

podgi pound  yngiwll hugiall

Nov

120.3
124.4
128.2
131.4
1344

130.3
136.2
143.6
148.1
149.3

134.5
150.3
159.3
163.4
165.8

99.9
105.7
104.9
106.7
112.1

Dec

Ann
Ave

plall uuliall aayll

120.4 119.0
124.7 122.4
128.4 126.7
131.5 130.1
1345 132.9
137.6

Gibigpitallg &acill
130.3 127.1
136.6 132.7
143.8 1405
147.5 145.1
149.6 147.5
147.1

il
1345 126.7
151.7 1413
160.5 153.1
163.6 162.3
165.8 165.5
192.3

danlllg gwilall
100.2 99.7
105.4 103.3
105.2 104.8
107.2 105.5
112.6 109.5
113.6

wpll agigll clgilg jlallg clygallg alwollg Gl

145.8
149.5
155.0
160.2
166.3
177.4

146.1
149.7
155.0
159.4
166.4

146.6
150.0
155.3
159.5
166.5

146.8
150.5
156.3
160.2
166.6

143.9
148.7
153.8
159.1
164.6
176.4
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| Table 7 - (2)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

il

Year

pla

Jan

plpa  gulo  Jupl

Feb

Mar

Apr

glo  aig gl gubwéipoin pgibi

May

Jun

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

2011 114.4 1144 114.6
2012 118.1 118.1 118.0
2013 118.9 119.8 120.5
2014 126.9 127.2 126.8
2015 130.7 130.8 130.6
2016 133.0 132.7 134.2
HEALTH
2011 101.1 101.1 101.1
2012 106.6 106.3 106.3
2013 107.3 107.9 108.0
2014 111.1 111.2 111.2
2015 114.5 114.5 114.6
2016 120.8 120.8 121.0
TRANSPORT
2011 101.5 102.8 102.8
2012 103.4 103.4 104.9
2013 1119 1124 112.8
2014 109.8 109.4 109.4
2015 110.4 110.2 110.4
2016 124.3 124.2 124.1
COMMUNICATION
2011 92.0 92.0 91.9
2012 921 92.3 92.0
2013 933 934 934
2014 93.8 94.0 93.1
2015 935 94.0 94.3
2016 95.2 94.9 94.9
RECREATION AND CULTURE
2011 104.5 104.4 104.4
2012 103.8 103.3 103.7
2013 105.3 105.0 105.0
2014 108.9 109.1 109.3
2015 1194 119.0 119.4
2016 119.7 119.7 119.4

114.6
117.3
121.5
126.9
130.9
134.4

104.1
104.4
108.7
112.0
115.5
1234

103.2
106.3
112.2
109.7
110.1
123.9

91.9
91.8
93.6
93.7
94.2
95.3

104.5
103.6
105.1
110.3
118.9
119.0

114.8
117.6
121.5
127.2
131.0
134.5

104.1
104.3
109.2
112.1
115.3
123.6

103.2
108.8
111.5
110.5
111.1
123.7

91.9
91.9
94.1
93.3
94.5
95.3

104.8
103.2
104.6
111.1
118.8
119.0

115.2
118.2
121.5
127.5
131.6
135.1

104.1
104.5
109.1
112.0
115.1
123.6

103.5
109.3
111.2
111.0
111.6
123.0

91.9
91.9
93.6
93.6
94.6
96.0

105.5
103.6
105.0
111.1
118.8
119.0

Jul  Aug

115.5
116.1
122.5
127.7
1324
135.1

104.1
105.4
109.3
113.1
115.8
123.8

103.5
109.5
110.3
111.0
112.2
122.8

91.9
92.1
93.5
94.2
94.7
95.7

105.8
105.1
106.3
117.4
119.4
119.5

115.7
116.2
123.0
128.4
132.1
134.8

104.1
105.4
109.5
113.1
116.0
123.7

103.6
110.1
110.6
110.9
112.8
1224

91.9
92.1
93.6
93.8
94.7
95.8

104.9
105.4
106.4
118.0
119.5
119.8

Sep

116.3
116.6
124.4
129.1
132.0
135.0

104.1
105.4
109.6
113.2
116.1
123.6

103.5
110.8
110.3
110.5
113.3
122.1

92.2
92.1
93.8
93.6
94.8
96.0

104.7
105.5
106.4
117.7
119.4
119.3

Oct

116.6
117.6
125.5
129.6
1324

104.0
106.1
109.9
113.8
116.4

103.3
110.9
109.5
110.9
1134

92.4
92.3
94.0
93.7
95.0

104.6
105.3
108.9
117.8
120.2

(2) -7 dgan ‘

- L II . IE ..I &*u.llkﬁ_" pLﬁJiJI ..I I

dugiwllg dyygadl

podagi  pouyy  (ngiwll hugioll

Nov

Dec

Ann
Ave

lgiiling jioll Ciljupig Culli

116.8
117.7
126.0
130.4
133.0

104.0
106.0
110.0
113.9
116.8

103.4
111.0
109.5
110.7
113.2

92.4
92.3
94.8
93.8
94.4

104.2
105.5
109.0
118.4
120.7

117.0
118.8
126.4
130.5
132.8

104.4
106.9
110.0
114.0
117.1

103.5
111.3
109.6
111.2
112.7

92.1
93.1
94.0
93.5
95.0

103.9
105.3
108.8
118.6
120.6

115.5
117.5
122.6
128.2
131.7
134.3

aanll

103.4
105.6
109.0
112.6
115.6
122.7

103.2
108.3
111.0
110.4
111.8
123.4

Gl

92.0
92.2
93.8
93.7
94.5
95.5

aaldillg gyl

104.7
104.4
106.3
114.0
119.5
119.4
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| Table 7 - (3)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of

Living Indicies

|

Year

ply

Jan

EDUCATION

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

plua  guylo  Juyl

Feb

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

Mar

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

116.3
116.8
125.1
128.5
129.4
126.1

116.3
117.0
125.4
128.9
129.4
125.9

116.3
117.0
125.3
129.7
130.0
125.6

Apr

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.5
119.3
125.9
129.3
128.7
125.5

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

109.3
117.0
118.8
117.6
120.9
121.9

109.3
117.4
118.3
117.8
120.4
122.3

109.8
117.8
118.3
119.3
120.0
123.0

110.0
117.8
117.8
120.0
120.4
124.0

gl aig gdgy ywhwélpoiw pgitl  podgi powys (gl bugiol

May  Jun

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.5
120.3
126.0
129.9
128.4
125.6

1120
115.8
115.9
119.7
120.6
124.5

108.4
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.5
121.6
127.0
130.5
128.4
127.2

112.0
117.2
118.1
120.4
121.1
124.1

Jul

108.3
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

117.2
123.8
127.4
129.2
127.7
125.6

116.4
117.4
117.2
121.0
120.9
126.1

. s " .. IE ..I a.l.,u]l.l._a_” Pl_aji” ..I I
dugiwllg dypguidl

Aug

108.3
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

117.3
123.8
127.8
130.7
127.2
125.9

116.0
117.5
117.2
122.2
121.3
126.3

Sep  Oct

108.3
109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

116.7
123.5
126.9
130.1
126.9
125.0

118.2
118.9
117.6
121.2
122.1
125.0

109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

118.5
124.6
128.6
129.6
127.2

118.2
118.9
117.6
121.0
121.8

(3)-7 dgan

Nov

109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

118.3
125.8
127.9
129.2
127.1

117.3
119.0
117.5
120.7
122.9

Dec

109.7
111.6
115.7
116.3
122.6

117.8
124.9
128.2
129.7
126.5

Ann

108.7
110.2
112.6
115.9
117.9
122.6

117.0
121.5
126.8
129.6
128.1
125.8

aulol

@aliallg aclhall

dcgiioll Ciloxallg gl

117.9
119.1
117.3
120.7
122.6

113.9
117.8
117.6
120.1
121.3
124.1
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